
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  28 March 2024 
Standards Committee 
Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Agenda 
 
Members of the Standards Committee 
Councillor Sir Nicholas White (Chair) Councillor Jackie Wren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Allen Councillor Annette Evans 
Councillor Matthew Groves Councillor David Lee 
Councillor Catherine Sayer  
  
Independent Person: Shaun Mundy  
Independent Person: Melissa Clarke  

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor Chris Botten Councillor Peter Damesick 
Councillor Judy Moore Councillor Keith Prew 
Councillor Helena Windsor  

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify Democratic 
Services. If a Member of the Council, who is not a member of the Committee, would like to attend 
the meeting, please let Democrat
[...]
ting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 7th November 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 

Questions must be sent via email or in writing to Democratic Services by 5pm on 4 April 
2024 and comply with all other aspects of Standing Order 30 of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

5. Review of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations  (Pages 5 - 16) 
  
6. Appointment of an Independent Person  (Pages 17 - 20) 
  
7. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the  on the 7 November 
2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Nicholas White (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Allen, Evans, Groves, Lee 
and Sayer 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Moore, Chris Farr and Sue Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Mr Shaun Mundy (Independent Person) 
 

151. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT – 2022/23  
 
The committee received a report that provided an overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer 
function between 1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023. 
  
The report informed Members that: 
  

     a second Deputy Monitoring Officer had been appointed to reduce work pressures and 
provide a quicker response to complaints received; 

     a recruitment process for the position of the Standards Committee Independent Person 
was currently ongoing; 

     thirteen councillor complaints, covering both Tandridge District Council and its parish 
councils, had been received during the reporting period. 

  
In response to Member questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that: 
  

     the Independent Person job specification was a public document which had been 
advertised on the Council’s website and would be shared with the Committee for their 
information.  The outcome of the interview process would be reported at the next 
committee meeting; 

     there was no statutory limitation on Code of Conduct complaints; 
     in comparison to other Surrey District and Boroughs it appeared that Member behaviour 

was good in Tandridge; 
     the best way to improve standards would be for Members to discuss bad behaviour in 

their groups when it occurs or to report bad behaviour to the Monitoring Officer when it 
occurs.  Members were also encouraged to attend training sessions when they are held; 

     future Monitoring Officer reports would be amended to help the committee see if a 
District or Parish Councillor has reoccurring complaints against them; 

     a report relating to the Member Officer Protocol would be brought to the next committee 
meeting and that the reporting of Councillor complaints made against Council Officers 
would be dealt with at that time. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be noted. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

152. REVIEW OF TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S STANDARDS 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a report relating to a proposed revision of the process for appointing a 
Standards Hearing Panel contained in the Council’s Arrangements for Dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
  
In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

     the recent increase in the size of the Standards Committee would provide a larger 
number of councillors who could be selected to sit on a hearings panel; 

     Standards training had been held at the beginning of the municipal year. Training would 
be provided on the hearing process after it has been necessary to appoint a panel and 
attendees had been confirmed. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that Paragraph 11.1 of the Council’s Arrangements for Dealing with 
Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 be amended to state the following: 
  
“The Hearings Panel is a Sub-Committee of the Council’s Standards Committee. It will be 
comprised of three District Councillors serving on the Standards Committee.” 

 

 
Rising 7.54 pm  
 
 

Page 4



Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations 
 

Standards Committee Tuesday 9th April 2024 
 

Report of:  Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  
The Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations has also been reviewed and revised in 
light of good practice in other councils. 

Proposed revisions are designed to clarify the mutual responsibilities of Members 
and Officers and set out how each will work effectively with each other in 
relation to matters such as decision-making, giving information and advice and 
responses to enquiries. 

The Committee is asked to recommend that Council adopt the new Protocol as 
part of the Constitution. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
To  

A) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair to make any changes which might reasonably 
be considered as minor to Appendix A, based on comments received by the 
Committee.  
 

B) Recommend to Full Council, taking into account any views of the 
Committee, that it adopts the revised Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations 
as may be amended in line with (a) above); and  
 

C) Authorises the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution accordingly.  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
The Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations has been revised to reflect relevant 
good practice in other councils and is designed to support effective working 
relationships between Members and Officers. 

______________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 
1 The purpose of the Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations (‘the Protocol’) is 

to guide Members and Officers of the Council in their relations with one 
another. The intention is that it supports the establishment of good working 
relationships between Members and Officers as they work together and 
describes their different but complementary roles within the Council. A 
strong, constructive, and trusting relationship between Members and Officers 
is essential to the effective and efficient working of the Council. It also sets 
out the behaviours and treatment that each can expect from the other and 
thereby expands upon the Councillors Code of Conduct. 

2. The current Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations was last adopted in March 
2021.  

3 To ensure best practice the current protocol has been assessed against the 
protocols operated by other local authorities, including other Surrey 
authorities. 

4. The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer has also consulted with the Council’s 
Extended Management Team (‘EMT’) to obtain feedback on how the revised 
Protocol could be updated/ amended. 

 
5 Following this work undertaken the following amendments to the Protocol are 

recommended to further strengthen the guidance on relationships between 
Officers and Members: 

 
a) The Protocol begins outlining the underlying principles of Member/Officer 

relations and lays out the foundation to their role within the Council. To 
ensure this vital section is as clear and visible as possible amendments have 
been made to the layout to ensure it is as easy to understand as possible.  
 

b) Respective Roles of Elected Members and Officers – This is now quite 
extensive and allows Members and Officers to specifically consider the parts 
relevant to them. Also greater clarity has been added on the role of Senior 
Officers in handling member relationships and the different expectations 
placed on them vs more junior officers.  

 
c) Officers Reports and Advice - makes it clear of the role that Officers need to 

have in engaging early with respective Members regarding any Committee 
report. 
 

Proposal 
6 A proposed revised version of the Protocol appears at Appendix A.   

Page 6



8 As with all policies, Staff Forum has been consulted for any views.  

Other options considered 
10 A range of practice in other councils has been considered when preparing 

draft revisions to the Protocol: the revisions proposed are those which are 
considered most relevant to the context of the Council. 

11 The Committee could choose not to revise the Protocol at this time: this 
would mean that a commitment in the Annual Governance Statement 
action plan was not met, and an opportunity to clarify expected standards 
of behaviour would be lost. 

 

Key implications 
Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report. 

Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
It is within the purview of this Committee to review the Protocol on Member/Officer 
Relations. The existing Protocol is included in Part F of the Constitution. There is 
no statutory requirement for the Council to have such a protocol, however, it is 
considered good practice to do so. As the existing Protocol form part of the 
Constitution, only Council can approve changes / adopt revised documents.  

 

Equality 
The Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to 
have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:  
 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set 
out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual 
[...]
g the 
Member concerned, and raising the issue with the Group Leader (if applicable) or 

Page 14



referring the matter to the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer where there is a 
potential breach of the Code of Conduct. 

9.4 Group Leaders should promote a positive atmosphere of trust, respect and 
understanding between Members and Officers and must be prepared to deal with and 
seek to resolve any reported incidents of breaches of this Protocol by their Group 
Members. In the event of receiving a report of this nature a Group Leader will actively 
consider the complaint and seek to achieve a satisfactory outcome. The outcome must 
be reported to the Officer who notified them of the complaint. 

 
Procedure for Members 
 

9.5 Where Members have concerns about the way in which a service or part of it is 
performing, as opposed to the conduct of a specific officer, the most appropriate course 
of action, if the concerns cannot be resolved informally, is for the Member to request 
the Committee charged with responsibility for that service to consider the matter, using 
the powers available under the constitution. Alternatively, where it is considered more 
appropriate, the Director of Resources may, with the agreement of the Chair of the 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee, refer the matter to that Committee for consideration.  

 
9.6 In the event that a Member is dissatisfied with the conduct, behaviour or performance 

of an individual Officer, the matter should be raised with the appropriate EMT Member 
in the first instance. Where the Officer concerned is an EMT member, the matter should 
be raised with the Chief Executive. Where the Officer concerned is the Chief Executive, 
the matter should be raised with the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer. Where there 
is a prima facie case for a disciplinary investigation, this will be dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s disciplinary procedures contained in the staff conditions of service. 

 
9.7 In recognising 
[...]
ic interest clearly demands.  
 
Honesty – Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating to their 
public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public 
interest.  
 
Leadership – Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example.  
 
*In 1994, the government established a committee tasked with making recommendations to 
improve standards of behaviour in public life. The committee was chaired by Lord Nolan and 
its first report identified “the seven principles of public life” which have since come to be known 
as the “Nolan principles”. 
 

 

 

Page 16



Appointment of an Independent Person 
 

Standards Committee Tuesday, 9th April 2024 
 

Report of:  Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Open 

 

Wards affected: All wards  

 

Executive summary:  
This report seeks the committee’s approval of the appointment of two Independent 
Persons which are required to be appointed under Chapter 7 of the 2011 Localism 
Act. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council. 

 

Contact officer Lidia Harrison Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
That the committee approve the appointment of Shaun Munday and Melissa Clarke 
as Independent Persons for Tandridge District Council for a term of three years, 
commencing on 1 December 2023, subject to re-confirmation at the Annual 
Council meetings throughout their term of office. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
To meet the Council’s statutory duty to appoint at least one Independent Person 
to advise on councillor code of conduct matters. 

_________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and background 
1 The Localism Act 2011 requires district and borough councils to appoint 

at least one Independent Person to advise on the determination of 
allegations that a councillor has failed to comply with their code of 
conduct. The independent view and expertise an Independent Person 
brings on conduct issues is vital to the standards process.  

 

2 The main role of an Independent Person is to be available to be consulted 
on complaints against councillors and ethical governance issues. They 
provide an independent viewpoint, looking at issues from the point of view 
of an ordinary member of the public.  

 
3 An Independent Person works closely with the Monitoring and Deputy 

Monitoring Officers, considering whether complaints against councillors 
meet the criteria for investigation. They are consulted before a decision 
is made and on the outcomes of any investigated complaint. On top of 
this they can offer advice on other standards’ matters, including to the 
member who is subject to an allegation. 

 
4 An Independent Person therefore plays an important role in promoting 

and maintaining high standards of conduct by elected members of the 
council. 
 

5 In order to provide resilience to the standards process, the Council 
decided to appoint two Independent Persons. 

 
Appointment Process 

 
6 The Council advertised the posts in September 2023 and received three 

applications. The Monitoring Officer decided to interview all three 
candidates. The interview process was conducted by a panel consisting of 
the Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the 
Standards Committee. Interviews took place on the 9th and 13th November 
2023. 
 

7 The Council may not appoint any person who has been a member or co-
opted member or officer of the Council or a parish in the district within 
the last five years; nor a relative or close friend of any such member or 
officer. 

 
Proposal 

 
8 Following the interview process, the Chair of the Committee and the 

Monitoring Officer decided that both Shaun Munday and Melissa Clarke 
were eminently suitable for the  Independent Persons posts. They have 
been appointed for a three year term commencing on 1 December 2023. 
 

9 Shaun Munday has been the Council’s appointed Independent Person 
since the introduction of the initial standards regime. His work experience 

Page 18



includes being employed at the Home Office, the Cabinet Office and 
various financial services regulators. He has held a variety of senior 
positions in these organisations, culminating in being Head of Financial 
Education at the Financial Services Authority.  

 
10 Melissa Clarke is a qualified solicitor with over 20 years’ experience in 

providing legal advice, leadership and management support to both the 
public and private sectors. She has governance and regulatory 
background.  

 
11 As a check on the continuing suitability of the Independent Persons, it is 

recommended that their appointment is subject to re-confirmation at 
Annual Council meetings during their term of office. 

 
Key implications 
Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
There are no direct financial implications that need to be considered as a result 
of this report.  The role of Independent Person at the Council is an unpaid 
position. 

 

Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
The Independent Person appointment process detailed in this report meets the 
relevant statutory requirements (section 28 of the Localism Act 2011). 

 

Equality 
This report contains no proposals that would disadvantage any particular 
minority groups. 

 

Climate change 
There are no climate change implications associated to this report. 

 

Appendices 
None. 

 

Background papers 
None. 
 
 
 

---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 7th November 2023
	5 Review of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations
	Appendix ‘A’  - Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the  on the 9 April 2024 
at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Nicholas White (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Allen, Lee, Sayer and Prew 
(Substitute - in place of Groves)  
 
Ms Melissa Clarke (Independent Person) 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Evans and Mr Shaun Mundy (Independent Person)  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Crane 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Groves 
 

283. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH NOVEMBER 
2023  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

284. REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS  
 
The committee received a report setting out proposed revisions to the Protocol for 
Member/Officer Relations. The revisions were designed to clarify the mutual responsibilities of 
Members and Officers and set out how each should work effectively with each other in relation 
to matters such as decision-making, provision of information and advice and response to 
enquiries. 
  
The committee and Independent Persons proposed and discussed a number of changes to the 
protocol. The suggested revisions, where agreed by the committee, were noted by the Head of 
Legal Services for incorporation into the draft protocol. 
  
R E C O M M E N D E D – that: 
  
A) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair, to make any changes which might reasonably be considered as minor to Appendix A, 
based on comments received by the committee. 
  
B) it is recommended to Full Council, taking into account any views of the committee, that it 
adopts the revised Protocol for Member/ Officer Relations as may be amended in line with (a) 
above. 
  
C) the Monitoring Officer is authorised to amend the Constitution accordingly. 
 

285. APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
The committee received a report requesting approval of the appointment of Shaun Mundy and 
Melissa Clarke as the council’s Independent Persons. It was explained that the appointment of 



2 

 
 

at least one independent person was a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 and that both 
appointments were for a period of three years, expiring on 1 December 2026. 
  
In response to a councillor query, it was explained that the Independent Person would be 
formally nominated to the Standards Committee at Annual Council but there was no 
requirement in the constitution or the committee’s terms of reference for the appointments to be 
ratified by Full Council.  It was also explained that all councillors receive a copy of the 
Standards Committee agenda and would therefore be aware of the proposed appointment.  
Further, all councillors were entitled to attend the committee to debate the appointment if they 
wished to do so. 
  
It was noted that the council had decided to appoint two Independent Persons to avoid any 
potential conflict of interests that may existing between them and the councillor who was 
subject to the standards complaint. It was also noted that it was the duty of the Independent 
Person to alert the Monitoring Officer to any potential conflict of interest with a councillor at the 
outset of a standards investigation and, if necessary, exclude themselves from that process. 
  
Following the debate, Councillor Prew remained of the view that the appointment should be 
ratified by Full Council and therefore proposed a motion to that effect.  The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Allen. Upon being put to the vote the motion was lost.   
  

R E S O L V E D – that the committee approve the appointment of Shaun Mundy and 
Melissa Clarke as Independent Persons for Tandridge District Council for a term of 
three years, commencing on 1 December 2023, subject to re-confirmation at the Annual 
Council meetings throughout their term of office. 

  
  
 

 
Rising 8.39 pm  
 
 


